# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## **ACTS AND RESOLVES**

AS PASSED BY THE

# Ninety-fourth Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1949

PROPERTY OF THE
STATE OF MAINE

## **RESOLVES**

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-fourth Legislature

1949

CHAP. 117

RESOLVES, 1949

\$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 and \$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, to aid in repairing the Batiste Parent road, so called; work to begin where work ended under previous special resolve.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 115

RESOLVE, in Favor of Cyr Plantation.

Cyr plantation; appropriation for. Resolved: That the money appropriated in favor of Cyr plantation by the 93rd legislature for the repairing of the Daigle road, so called; being a continuation of work done under previous special resolve, be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended during the fiscal years ending June 30, 1950 and June 30, 1951, as follows:

\$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 and \$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, to aid in repairing the Madore road, so called; this being a continuation of work done under previous special resolve.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 116

RESOLVE, in Favor of Hamlin Plantation.

Hamlin plantation; appropriation for. Resolved: That the money appropriated in favor of Hamlin plantation by the 93rd legislature for the repairing of the Daigle road, so called, being a continuation of work done under previous special resolve be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended during the fiscal years ending June 30, 1950 and June 30, 1951, as follows:

\$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1950 and \$200 for the fiscal year ending June 30, 1951, to aid in repairing the Remi Cyr road, so called, beginning where repairing ended under previous special resolve and continuing in a southerly direction toward the intersection of the Roy road, so called.

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 117

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Limestone.

Town of Limestone; appropriation for. Resolved: That that part of chapter 115 of the resolves of 1945, which relates to Limestone, in Aroostook county, is hereby repealed and replaced to read as follows: To aid in

RESOLVES, 1949

CHAP. 120

repairing High street, Durepo avenue, Burleigh street and Church street, beginning at S. H. K. 28 going south for .30 mile then east .20 mile crossing S. H. K.-2 continuing east .10 mile then north .10 mile to S. H. K.-2.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 118

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Guilford.

Town of Guilford; appropriation for. Resolved: That the money appropriated by the 91st legislature for the fiscal year 1943-1944, to pay Guilford's share of the cost of painting the Sangerville station bridge, so called, which spans the Piscataquis river between Sangerville and Guilford, be, and hereby is, reappropriated to be expended for state aid construction on the highway leading in a northerly direction from highway J to Guilford Center.

Effective August 6, 1949

#### Chapter 119

RESOLVE, in Favor of the Town of Woodland.

Town of Woodland; appropriation for. Resolved: That the money appropriated in favor of the town of Woodland by the 93rd legislature for the fiscal years 1947-48 and 1948-49 for repairing the Margeson road, so called, be, and hereby is, reappropriated in favor of the town of Woodland for the fiscal years 1949-50 and 1950-51, to continue work on the Bonderson road, so called; work to begin where previous work ended.

Effective August 6, 1949

### Chapter 120

RESOLVE, in Favor of Mrs. Josephine Scribner of Newport.

Mrs. Josephine Scribner of Newport; credit for teaching service. Resolved: That Mrs. Josephine Scribner of Newport be given credit for 10 years' teaching service at the Bucksport Seminary, so called, during the years 1923 to 1933 and that said prior service credit shall be added to any other teaching service in the state of Maine for purposes of determining her final retirement benefits under the provisions of chapter 60 of the revised statutes, as amended.

Effective August 6, 1949